Development (resolution K2-5300 / Registrar of Companies).

On 19 May 2009, the Bank established Ethniki Factors S.A., a
wholly owned subsidiary company.

On 22 May 2009, NBG Finance Plc redeemed the €1.500 million
Floating Rate Notes issued in May 2007.

NOTE 18: Foreign exchange rates

  Fixing Average Average
FROM TO 31.3.2009 1.1 - 31.3.2009 1.1 - 31.3.2008

ALL EUR 0,00763 0,00796 0,00826

BGN EUR 0,51130 0,51130 0,51194

EGP EUR 0,13307 0,13864 0,12267

GBP EUR 1,07434 1,10028 1,32175

MKD EUR 0,01628 0,01636 0,01637

RON EUR 0,23593 0,23547 0,27228

TRY EUR 0,45021 0,46255 0,55671

USD EUR 0,75143 0,76542 0,66830

RSD EUR 0,01055 0,01071 0,01220

ZAR EUR 0,07928 0,07721 0,08929

Notes to the Financial Statements
Group and Bank

21

NOTE 19: Reclassifications

Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation

Cash Flow Statement Group  Bank

 31.03.2008  31.03.2008

€ 000’s
As restated

As previously
reported

Reclassified

As restated
As previously

reported
Reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities

Non-cash items included in profit and other adjustments 23.217 - 23.217  39.997 - 39.997

Other liabilities 220.874 247.831 (26.957)  171.575 152.830 18.745

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities from continuing
operations (14.212) (10.472) (3.740)  (913.522) (972.264) 58.742

Cash flows from investing activities

Proceeds from redemption and sale of investment securities 4.457.605 4.206.015 10.283  435.405 435.396 9

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (240.068) (250.351) 10.283  262.828 262.819 9

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of borrowed funds and debt securities (167.162) (160.619) (6.543)  - 58.751 (58.751)

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (193.293) (186.750) (6.543)  - 58.751 (58.751)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (666.977) (666.977) -  (689.881) (689.881) -